

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 4738 (KPF)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE'S
MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: August 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The SEC should be ordered to search Coinbase’s proposed custodians, who are likely to have information highly relevant to the adjudication of the SEC’s claims.	2
B. The SEC should be ordered to run searches relating to Coinbase’s fair notice defense.	4
C. The SEC’s inadequate search of, and ongoing refusal to log, documents from outside its Enforcement Division warrant relief from the Court.	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens Union of N.Y. v. Att’y Gen. of N.Y.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	4
<i>Deutsche Bank Secs. Inc. v. Kingate Global Fund Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 3644822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2022).....	6
<i>During v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 2006 WL 2192843 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2006).....	2
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. U.S. Env’l Prot. Agency</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>In re UBS AG Secs. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	4
<i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 1:19-cv-05244 (S.D.N.Y.).....	5 n.3
<i>SEC v. LBRY, Inc.</i> , 1:21-cv-260 (D.N.H.).....	5 n.3
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs Inc.</i> , 1:20-cv-10832 (S.D.N.Y.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Vaigasi v. Solow Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 616386 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2016).....	3 n.2
